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FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010

AMENDMENT 10

The FAA hereby issues Amendment 10 to FAA solicitation DTFA01-01-R-00010, for the FAA’s Next Generation Messaging System (NexGen) requirement. 

1.  The period of performance for CLIN 0006b is revised to read:  “from date of contract award through 30 September 2002.”  The previous date of “September 30, 2001” was a typographical error.  The Section B that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this correction.

2. CLIN 0006a is clarified to specify a period of performance as follows: 

“The period of performance shall be from date of contract award through September 30, 2002.”  The Section B that is posted at the FAA Contract Opportunities Homepage has been modified to reflect this correction.

3.  The due dates for proposal submissions remain unchanged.   

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR AMENDMENT 10 TO

FAA SOLICITATION DTFA01-01-R-00010 

1. Should installation of the 2 Pilot sites be included in CLIN 0001a? 

FAA RESPONSE:  Yes, the installation of the NexGens that will be part of the Pilot Test shall be included in the fixed price of CLIN 0001a.  

2. In Amendment 002, Q/A 11 the Government indicated that offerors are not required to propose a ceiling.  Yet, the B tables provided as part of Amendment 005 still contain the NTE Ceiling statement.  (reference CLIN 0001a).  Is the bidder required to estimate his price for installation, based on labor CLINs 0009-0022 and include the total as CLIN 0001a?  The same question applies to CLINs 0003a and 0006a for all years.  

FAA RESPONSE:  No, the offeror is not required to estimate their price for installation.  

3. CLIN 0006a has no time duration stated.  What is the time period CLIN 0006a should be priced for?

FAA RESPONSE:  The period of performance will be from date of contract award through September 30, 2002.  Offerors are not required to propose a NTE Ceiling for this CLIN.  The FAA will specify the NTE Ceiling upon contract award.  

4. CLIN 0006b ends 30 September 2001, and CLIN 03-0006c is valid for the period 1 October 2002 through 30 September 2003.  This leaves the period 1 October 2001 through 30 September 2002 without a fixed price Tier 3 Level helpdesk maintenance fixed price CLIN.  Should CLIN 0006b end 30 September 2002?  

FAA RESPONSE:  Yes, CLIN 0006b should end September 30, 2002.  This was a typographical error in the RFP.  

5.  Could the Government provide the information on how Nexgen servers will be placed at the 12 regions?

FAA RESPOSNE:  The offeror shall propose hardware that meets the system specification requirements to be housed in space provided by the government as indicated in RFP Section C1 (System Specification), Paragraph 1.3.3.

6.  Will the Nexgen servers be placed at a nearby existing Ethernet Hub? What is the speed of these hubs?

FAA RESPONSE:  The government will provide the hubs/switches required for connectivity.  Ethernet speed requirements are addressed in RFP Section C1 (System Specification), Paragraphs 3.3.2.1.1 and 3.3.2.1.2.  The offeror shall propose hardware that meets the system specification requirements.

7.  What category of cable is wired at the computer facilities in the 12 regions?

FAA RESPONSE:  Copper cable will be Category 5.

8.  CDRL Data Item No. A0001, Program Management Plan, Block 12 shows that this plan is to be delivered with the Management Proposal.  CDRL Data Item No. A0008, RMA Report, Block 12 shows that this plan is to be delivered with the Technical Proposal.  Neither of these are identified in Section L as to where they are to be included, or whether or not there are page limitations associated with these documents. Additionally, they are not addressed in Section M with regard to how they will addressed in the evaluation process.  Are they to be delivered with the proposal?  If so, what are the Section L instructions that apply and Section M evaluation criteria?

FAA RESPONSE:  The issue of CDRL Data Item No. A0001, Program Management Plan has been addressed via previous solicitation amendment.  The RMA Report is required per section L.8.2.1.2.3.1.2, and defined at SOW section 3.2.2.5, CDRL A008, and DID DI-FAA-ASU520-008. Section M.4.1 of the solicitation describes how it will be factored into the evaluation.  The RMA report is required to be delivered with the technical proposal.  The RMA Report is excluded from the page count.  The pages of the proposal for the RMA Report will not be counted in the overall page count for purposes of enforcing the page limitation restriction
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